November 3, 2005

Michael and Laura Sarin
92689 Walluski Loop Rd.
Astoria, OR 97103

RE: Violation — Unpermitted Fill Removal
Ag Exempt Building Uses — Oregon Building Codes
Township 8, Range 9, Section 27, Tax Lot 1200, 1203
92689 Walluski Loop Rd., Astoria, OR
Agriculture Forestry Zone (AF)/Flood Hazard Overlay Zone (FHO)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Sarin,

Thank you for meeting with Patrick Wingard and me at your property on
Thursday, November 3, 2005. The purpose of the site visit was to confirm
the location of the horse turnout that was excavated early this summer. We
discussed and agreed to the following:

o You will apply for a development permit ($158.00) with a
plot plan and erosion control plan for the excavation for the
horse turnout by Friday, November 18, 2005.

o If needed, you will schedule a meeting with Patrick Wingard
and Bert Stone to determine future development plans and
permits required.

a Per our discussion Big River Excavating is not involved in
this project. This is a project on your personal property
where you personally leased trucks from Big River. All
future correspondence will be directed to your home address
not to Big River Excavating.

The County appreciates your efforts to clear the violation and your time to
meet with us. Please contact me at 503-325-8611 if you have questions
regarding this information or are unable to meet this deadline.

Respectfully,

(At Soatr

Patricia Getchell
Code Compliance Specialist

cc: Bert Stone, Building Official
Kathleen Sellman, Director
Patrick Wingard, Supervisor
Connie Schrandt, DEQ, 65 N. Hwy 101, Suite G, Warrenton, OR 97146 -
Louise Bos, DSL, 775 Summer St. NE, Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301-1279
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HARGCLD A, SNOW SNOW & SNOW
JEANYSE R. SNOW ATTORNEYSATLAW
WiLLIAM R. ORR 801 COMMERCIAL STREET
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*ADMITTED OREGON AND WASHINGTON BARS ASTORIA, OREGON 97103

TELEPHONE (503) 325-2511

October 12, 2005

HAND DELIVERED

Clatsop County, Pat Getchell
Code Compliance Specialist
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100
Astoria, Oregon 97103

Re: Notice of Violation, Michael & Laura Sarin

Dear Ms. Getchell:

JERRY K. MCCALLISTER
1934-1997

RoBeRT C. MACDONALD
1921-1997

IN MEMORIAM

FAX (503) 325-6453

On September 28, 2005, you issued a Notice of Violation of Clatsop County Land and Water Use
and Development Ordinance #80-14, citing as a nuisance the removal of earth on property
located at 92689 Walluski Loop Road in Astoria. This removal is alleged to be in violation of:

(1) Section 2.010, Grading of Building Site, County Standards Document;

(2) International Building Code Appendix J, Grading; and,

(3) Section 2.500, Erosion Control Development Standards, County Development Code.

The Sarins were to respond prior to 15 days from the date of the Notice. This letter constitutes

the Sarin’s response.

Facts: Sarins correct your statement of fact to say that approximately 2800 cubic yards of
material was removed to create a horse turn around area. This area is in connection with their ag-

exempt equestrian facility, which is immediately adjacent to the horse turn around.

Response to alleged violations.

(1) Section 2.010 Grading of Building Site. — This section is not applicable. §2.010 operates
when there is “the grading of a building site . . .” This is not a “building site”, but rather an area

in connection with an existing ag-exempt equestrian facility.

(2) Section 2.500 - Erosion Control

Development Standards - §2.500 and ff only requires an erosion control plan in relation to a

development permit. See, for example, the following sections:

§2.503 Erosion Control Plan

1. An Erosion Control Plan shall be required for land disturbing activities, in conjunction

with a development permit.
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4. Plan Review and Approval

Each Erosion Control Plan shall be reviewed, in conjunction with a development permit,

pursuant to the standards listed in this section.

§2.504 Design and Operation Standards and Requirements

All clearing, grading, stripping, excavation, and filling activities which are subject to the
requirement of an Erosion Control Plan under Section §2.503 (1) shall be subject to the
applicable standards and requirements set forth in this section. The standards imposed
and the level of erosion control activity detail depend on the site conditions and
complexity of the project required to reduce the movement of soil off of the site.

The entire section, §2.500 - 2.504 deals with Erosion Control Plans and their standards. Erosion
Control Plans are required only in conjunction with a development permit. The Sarins activity
was in relations to a long ago built (and ag exempt) equestrian facility. There is no development
permit applied for or needed. §2.500 is simply inapplicable.

(3) Uniform Building Code, Appendix J
The Sarins rely on Appendix J of the purported Controlling International Building Code §7103.2

which states that:

“A grading permit shall not be required for the following:
1. Grading in an isolated, self-contained area, provided there is no danger to the
public, and that such grading will not adversely affect adjoining properties.”

The Sarins owns 22 acres of property. The work that was done certainly qualifies as exempt
under that provision of the code.

If prior to the administrative review you would like to meet to discuss this matter, please feel free
to call.

Very truly yours,

SNOW & SNOW

e 7 ”,ﬂ g
', ég’e:/z@/é 2

‘lilarold A. Snow
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cc: Michael and Laura Sarin
Blair Henningsgaard
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I received from Snow & Snow Attorneys a hand delivered letter dated October 12, 2005,
regarding Notice of Violation for Michael & Laura Sarin addressed as follows:

Clatsop County, Pat Getchell
Code Compliance Specialist
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100
Astoria, Oregon 97103

b

CE!
45

OCT 1 2 2005

DEPL OF PLANING
C‘C‘;ND DEVELOPMENT o

Dated: October | > , 2005
Z50p coust

By:GZ/—W

Printed Name: @T Getche




August 25, 2005

Michael and Laura Sarin
92689 Walluski Loop Rd.
Astoria, OR 97103

RE: Violation — Unpermitted Fill Removal
Ag Exempt Building Uses — Oregon Building Codes
Township 8, Range 9, Section 27, Tax Lot 1200, 1203
92689 Walluski Loop Rd., Astoria, OR
Agriculture Forestry Zone (AF)/Flood Hazard Overlay Zone (FHO)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Sarin,

This is to confirm a conversation with Michael Sarin on August 23, 2005
regarding unpermitted fill removal on property at 92689 Walluski Loop Rd.
Michael confirmed that fill (our estimate of @ 7.000 cubic yards) had been
removed from the property to create a horse turnaround. Michael was
advised to stop removing the fill and apply for a permit to include the
following information — plot plan, erosion control plan, amount/type of fill
removed, and destination of fill. I was advised that trucks were still
removing fill after our conversation. We respectfully request that you cease
all removal of fill until the permit is issued

A violation exists on the property and no building permits may be issued for
the property until an “after the fact permit” is issued. We need to confirm
that erosion from the removal is contained as a portion of the property is in
a flood hazard overly district. The zoning information for AF and FHO
along with the CREST Erosion Control brochure is included.

We have sent a copy of this letter to Louise Bos at the Department of State
Lands (DSL) in Salem to advise her of the removal as a quick view of the
National Wetland Inventory Maps indicates there may be wetlands on the
property. Until you provide a detailed plot plan showing the location of the
removal we can’t be sure if any wetlands have been impacted.

Additionally we have copied Connie Schrandt at the Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) in Warrenton. In light of the quantity of fill
removed a NPDES 1200-C permit may be required by the Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ). Information about this permit is available
on the DEQ web page or you can contact Connie at 503-861-3290.

A copy of this letter is being sent to Big River Excavation to make them

aware that removal or fill in a wetland requires a permit from the County,
Department of State Lands (50 cubic yards or more fill/removal in a
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wetland), and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Our records will reflect that they are the
company doing the removal and they may also be in violation of local, state, or federal
laws.

Another issue has come to our attention regarding the use of your property for horse
boarding and riding instructions (advertisement in the Daily Astorian 8/22/05). Be advised
that the barn was built with an “Agriculture Exempt” permit. There are restrictions that
apply for this type of permit. Attached is a copy of the permit issued in 1992 and the
Oregon Building Codes Division exemptions for equine facilities. Briefly summarized
here are the requirements:

a Be located on a farm;

a Purported to be used only for stabling, training, riding lessons, or training
clinics;

o  Not be a dwelling;

a Not be a structure regulated by the State Fire Marshal’s office; and

2 The owner must declare that there will be no more then 10 persons present
in the facility at any one time.

When you apply for the permit for the removal of the 1ill please confirm in writing how
you meet the building code requirements for the barn. If you take no action within fifteen
(15) days from the date of this letter to secure a valid permit for the fill removal we will
begin code enforcement. Please contact me at 503-325-8611 if you have questions
regarding this information.

Respectfully,

Crpi. Ketvos

Patricia Getchell
Code Compliance Specialist

cc: Bert Stone, Building Official
Kathleen Sellman, Director
Patrick Wingard, Supervisor
Big River Excavation, 1050 Olney Avenue, Astoria, OR 97103
Connie Schrandt, DEQ, 65 N. Hwy 101, Suite G, Warrenton, OR 97146
Lounise Bos, DSL, 775 Summer St. NE, Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301-1279

Enclosures:
CREST Erosion Control Guidance
NPDES Storm Water Regulations for Construction Activities
(NPDES 1200-C Permit Information — partial report)
Section 3.510 Agriculture-Forestry Zone (AF)
Section 4.000 Flood Hazard Overlay District (FHO)
Brochure (DSL): Planning to work in wetlands or waterways?
Agriculture Building Exemption Certificate #92-313
Oregon Building Code Division “New Exemption for Equine Facilities”
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02642

Control No. ' STATE OF OREGON PERMIT NO, __98=45
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

$_ $515.00
Fee
New Construction |:| Repair D Other
Permit Issued To __RObert & Barbara Harn 8N 9w 27 1200 Clatsop
(Property Owner's Name) (Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax Lot / Acct. No.) (County)
Walluski Rd. Astoria ( g e (.,‘E)d 4-27-98
(Road Location) (City) (Issued by - Signa}(lre (Date Issued)

PERMITS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE

ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, CHAPTER 340. WORK
SHALL BE DONE BY PROPERTY OWNER OR BY LICENSED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE.
(MAKE NO CHANGES IN LOCATION OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL)

SPECIFICATIONS

EXPIRATION DATE __APril 27, 1999 TYPE OF sYSTEM _Standard with nydrosplitter
ggrsli:igte two-compartuent septic Design Sewage Flow _450 __ Gallons/Day

= ;
Tank Volume & Gallons(Tbt‘Bl)Disposal Trenches & Seepage Bed(s) O _ _____________ Square Feet
Maximum Depth 36 inches. . Minimum Depth 30 inches. 375 Linear Feet
Equal & Loop O Serial O | - Pressurized [ Minimum Distance Between Trenches _10' on centars.
¥ ownspouts fran house to e directed away frram disposal field. .
Total Flock Depth -|-_ lnches Below Pipe 9 ____ inches. Above Pipe _2  inches. 0 Rake Sidewall

spa:l_flcatlms Sujam thed b_[ Snits & Assoclates dated 2-3-98 Septlc tank to ke sec

in accordance wi
D.%El.cill[ Cogdltlgns E'i?"‘i‘”‘ At aghediPIE aal)1 ( — d.
25! setmd{ fran d@infield to any W “: iU.‘J' sebaack fram dminfielé to any dmm_,,raaiaqt sg.ri:gs
Surface water diversion ditcn recomenced to divert surface water fram dra:mfleld Fertilize atﬂaﬂt grass war drain-

CF{E‘E-G%/ER INSPECTION REQUIRED — CO%CT field « 14**
CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION

As-Built Drawing
with Reference Locations

Installer __Bill Bergerson Const. See as-built plot plan
submitted by installer.

Final Insp. Date

O Inspected By

XX Issued by Operation of Law

O Pre-cover inspection waived
pursuant to OAR 340,
Division 71

In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454.665, this Certificate is issued as evidence of satisfactory completion of an on-site
sewage disposal system at the location identified above.

Issuance of this Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantee that this on-site disposal system will function indefinitely
without failure.

(Authorized Signature) (Title) (Date) (Office)

DEQ/WQ—121—(R 1/94) e R
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ICTION 3: AS-BUILT PLAN OF THE CONSTRUCTED SYSTEM. Indicate the direction of
NQB’I}_?_ and show the loca[i!om; of all wellf)rit.hin 200 feet of the system.
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ECTION 4: CONSTRUCTION WAS PERFORMED BY:

___ Property Owner (Pcrmittee)
L~ Scwage Disposal Service Business: _ (250658504 CosT , _BE43

(Print Full Butinese Name) (Licanse Numlwer)

certify the information provided in this notice is correct, and that the construction of this sysiera was in
cordance with the permit and the rules regulating the construction of on-gite sewage disposal systems
JAR Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73).

_@*y&%‘*w PR T Wred ) QP—t2~ PE
{System Inrialf€o’s Signsiure) {Tinz) {Datwe)
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- "PT. OF ENVIRONUERTAL CUALITY
RECEVED

APR 13 1998
SMITS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Jofin L. Smits, R.S. NORTH COAST BRANUH OFFICE
Clackamas, OR 87015-0116 WARRENTON
{503) 659-5623
SPECIFICATIONS
April 14, 1998
Property owner: Raobert & Barbara Hamn
Pian for Four (4) bedroom system [Equal distribution with Hydrosplitter)]
Physical address: Walluskie Loop Road =
Legal description:  T. 8N., R. 9W,, Sec. 27, Tax lot 1200 (5.15 acres)
County: Clatsop County
Site approval date:  Pending review of stake-out
Projected Installer:  To be bid DEQ License No.:

FILTER FABRIC: Meet OAR 340-73-041 as in CEREX 25 or DUPOUNT TYPAR 3201

DRAIN MEDIA:

Clean, washed gravel, crushed rock having a minimum size of 3/4" and a maximum size of
2 1/2". Crushed rock is not permitted in the sand filter due to a potential to puncture the 30

mil PVC liner

SEWAGE GENERATING FACILITY:

Singte family home not> 4 bedrooms (Projected daily sewage fiow = 450 gpd). Disposal trench
design flow {Q = 450 gpd). (The actual flow to the system is expected to average 225 gpd)

SQIL ABSORFTION FACILITY:

375 ft. as various length, disposal trenches using equat distribution Hydrosplitier. Trenches not
more than 36" nor less than 30" deep.

SEPTIC TANK:

1,500 gallon Septic/ Dosing tank combination (1,000 gal. 1'st 500 gal. 2nd - comp.) by

Waite Concrete Products of Canby, Oregon (266-2670). Equipped with OSI PVC risers,
screened vault and pumping equipment as listed on plan sheets, by Orenco Systems of Sutherlin,
OR (541) 459-4449). Dose volume not to exceed 20% of the projected daily sewage flow or
approx. 90 gal. (about 8" in a Waite septic/dasing tank). A 4" demand dose is proposed.

Other two (2) compartment tanks with similar dimensions are acceptable.

Water tightness of the dosing septic tank is to be demonstrated with risers set, intet connection
made and all seams etc. complete. The manufacturer shall be consulted for guidance on the
conduct of the test. in general, the dosing septic tank is to be water tested for a 24 hour period
with the inlet pipe effectively capped and the tank filled with water to a level not more than 2"
above the tank top. Use extreme caution when filling the tank. If the water level rises to

more than 4" above the tank top, the tank top may "float”. During the test there shall be no
more than a one (1) gallon leakage over a 24 hour period.



Harmn Plans and Specifications Cdm.:
Smits & Associates, Inc, 4/14/98

Trench paris/equipment:

Five (5) outlet Hydrosplitter with enclosure MODEL HS(5)

Contractor to provide trench lengths to Orenco for mig.

Of the orifice control disks.

375 ft. 3 or 4" PVYC perforated, ASTM D-2729

10 — 3 or 4" diameter end caps. Five (5) with holes to accept 1” Sch. 40 PVC header pipes.

Approx 14 cu. yds. drain media (drainrock)
Sufficient filter fabric to cover 375 lin. ft. drain media prior to placement of soil backfill

Dosing septic tank parts and equipment:

Waite's1,500 gal. precast concrete septic /dosing tank or Equal.
3 - 12" long x 24" dia. PVC risers with 24" dia. gasketed fiberglass lids.

4" Biotube Effluent filter 1'st to 2'nd compartment MODEL:FTO 444386
Screened pump vaull:
PVC w/1/8" Biotube filter & flow inducer MGOGDEL SVT1260 18Fi4
New product with external flow inducer.
Splice Box; PVC wr4 cord grips & 3/4" outlet fitting MODEL SB3
Mercury Switch float assembly:
wisignal alarm and on/off floats MODEL MF-EB
Alarm Panel: With ETM & Counter MODEL S-1 ETM,CT
Hose & Valve Assembly, wicheck & ball valve MODEL HV125BC

Effluent Pump: O8I, 12 Hp., 115 VAC, 11.9 amps. MGDEL P12AEROSHH 8 stage
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4 DETAIL 1" = 20°

SYSTEM:

Standard Gravity, Equal Distribution

DISPOSAL TRENCHES: 375 ft.
ELEVATION KEY:

TBM= Assumed point highest trench: 100.00
+100.25 Ground surface elevation

Grnd. surface ot splitter: 101.00

SEPTIC TANK: 1,500 gal. septic/dosing comb.
GROUND SURFACE:

92.26
TANK TOP: 91.26
TANK INLET INVERT 80.26
PUMP BASE: 86.26
LENGTH OF RISER: 12 to 18"
STATIC LIFT:

Ground surface Hydrosplitter:

101.00
Base of pump vault: —86.26
1474

FRICTION LOSSES:
Transport pipe: 1.25" 65 0.90°
Hose p& voav%: 11 12?4@’ Pve 65 0.50
TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD (TDH) 16,14

PUMP: Orenco Sys. P12AERQSHHF 8 stq.

Head avoil. gssuming 10.0 gpm 110.00'
Availoble hecd @ Splitter 93.86

Field Stake—out 3/19/98
J. L. Smits, R.S.

Robert E. Harn Prop.
T.8N.,R.9W.,Sec.27 TL 1200
0.10 acres

Walluskie Loop Rd.
CLATSOP COUNTY

by 1/8/98
idle ot 54"

Smits & Associates, Inc.

Environmental Consultants + Designers
P. 0. Box 116
Clackamas, Oregon 97015-0116
John L. Smits, Jr. R.S.
Ph. (503) 659-5623

Fax (503) 659-1666
BATE: _Feb,_3.1998__ SHEET No,




Clatsop County

AGENCY REVIEW & APPROVAL FORM
(STRUCTURE AND MOBILE HOME PLACEMENT)

JOB SITE INFORMATION:

Torh Sike Ackdieas Ei J 5 ’&)% '? 2’ 8’ Cil\’éﬁ}_&
800 Exchange Street,

s ___ED b P‘%ﬂa(—b AV . %M A Phone:_ 325 -200 0 Suite 100
Astaria, Oregon 97103
Owners Addioss, /78/ 8/ /ﬂ - %91" L
roposed Dicvelopment?Comsteuction” 5[1/]/;3/9 Q\M : /u JIIJPA/_A;‘ (-
/ /

STATE DEQ (DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONM ENTAL QUALITY)

Fepst Prosenpton__ 1 %/ R ? ShC, -2 7 Tay ot [ R e

Persnt MNecded - Yu.(/n( y Nite Approvesd - Yu\(/ﬂu( )

- Depanment of
Nignature Q}‘/& Date: 4 22—78 Planning and Development
Remarks P~ 7 #H F&-Y S Phone (503) 325-8611

Fax {503) 338-3666

1310 North Coast Brancls Otlice, 19 Nord Highway 101, Warrenton. Oregeom Y7146 Phone: (S03) RO 13280

CLATSOP COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Lagal Deserptune T K SEC. Tax Lot

PATIS Overlay Distrct:

Developent Permt - Yos { yNo( Y4

[Flood Vlan - Yes ¢ IJNo () Elevaton Reguirenicais:

e

Sigiatore Tk

Kuenuiths

Clatsop Cornty Dept OF Plsmnmg and Developent. %00 Exchange. Suite 100, Axtoria. Oregon 9710} Phone:

(U3 125.RAET FAKX (503} 13R-30606
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APPLICATION
. RETURN OF FEES
STATE OF OREGON

(Attach gdditional sheets i necessary.)

L
Neme of Applicant Who Faid Fes Date Fee Was Baid Amount Paid
RT. 5, BOX 928 8577 ‘ 80290 09459
. h&ci!ing Addren Check Na. Receipt No. Deponit Nao.
ASTORIA OR 97103 . $30.00
City State Zip Code . Ameunt Request for Refund

I beraby request that my application fora ___SAND FILTER PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT

be [ withdrawn gmm.dcgi, apd the § 36-00 of the foes be returped. I understand that 2 remurn of fees
paid is subject to review by the Department 1o determine conformance with the refund provisions as contained in the Oregon
Revised Statures (ORS) 293.445. ‘

~— ON FILE® OWNER 4--28--98 4
Signature . Title Date }
!

Please supply the necessary informatian, if not supplied by the applicant.

-

eNote to program processing application:

ove has been per-

0 1 ecnify thai 20 fleld werk or any other substastial work associated with the application identified ab
formed. ' .

O The application identified above was submitted in error. R

EX Other explanation for remurn of fee:  ORIGINALLY APPLIED FOR SAND FILTER PERMIT AND PAID $910.00. !
NEW SITE EVALUATION WAS APPLIED FOR AND. $365.00 QF THE $910,00 WAS APPLIFD PORTHE
EVALUATION. SITE WAS APPROVED FOR A STANDARD SYSTEM WITH BOME AND THAT FEE IS
$515.00. TOTAL COST OF FEES IS $880.00. OWNERS DUE A REFUND.QF $30.00.

DAVID JOHNS 9?"’/7/% QOFFICE COORDINATOR, DEQ, NCBO © 4-28-98
BOB BAUMGARTNER MGR, TECH SERVICES SECTION
Signature Tille Date

Fund: $99.900 Amount:

e i memanna¥EEAA £ AR



STATE OF OREGU:.- FOR_ _'ICE USE ONLY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Date Rec’d g.27-78
NORTH COAST OFFICE Date Completed _Kii-z7-X
19 N. Highway 101 Required Fee _ {.{1C po ¥
Warrenton, OR 97146 Receipt No. alA
(503) 861-3280 Control No. F e )
% FEE pA) (e:4-R7 (§ue-ec)
P ”
FOR_APPLICANT'S USE - (PLEASE PRINT) < Rorel
? % : Lot Size (Acreage or Dimensions)
gé@v{' y2A 2 ala

(Property Owner's Name) {(Applicant’s Name if Different from Owmer)
Legal Description f’ 9’? 27 A L = (///) o) o
of Property (Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax Lot/Acct. No.) (County)
For Parcels in Platted '
Subdivisions, Indicate (Subdivision Name) (Lot Number) (Block Number)

Proposed Facility Water Supply
[>d Single Family Residence = &4 Public (Community System)
{(Number of Bedrooms) [ ] Private
{ ] Other (Indicate: Well, Spring, Etc.)
(Specity)

Existing Facility
[ ] Single Family Residence

{Number of Bedrooms)

{ ] Other
(Specify) :
APPLICATION FOR:
[ ] Authorization Notice

[ ] Site Evaluation Report | Purpose of Authorization Notice
[*4. Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Connect to an existing system

Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Disposal System not currently in use

Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Replace one mobile home with

Permit Renewal with another or & house

Replace or rebuild a house
Addition of one or more bedroom
Personal hardship

Temporary housing

Other (Specify)

Existing System Report
Plan Review
Other (Specify)

gy ey iy g
PP P S

— e

This application will be returnmed if it is not filled out completely and accompanied by the ap-
propriate fee and attachments required in the guidance packet, Your site must be prepared ac-
cording to instructions in the idance packet before can be take this a catio

BK mg signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant
the Department of Environmental Quality and its authorized agent permission to enter onto the
above described properfy for the purpose of this application.

/ [ ] Authorized Representative
L d! Ehagan ;%/”12;)7“f%}7’[ ] Licensed Installer
S (Signature) (Date) License No.
Owner’s Mailing Address Applicapt’s Mailing Address (if different)

AT S for 929
Aéton A OF 1wl

Phone __243% - 3000 Phone IW\WCB\WCB690 (7-19-91)




“ Ore On Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

John A, Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 2020 SW Fourth AVEHUE
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
{503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471

April 27, 1998

Robert E. & Barbara Harn
Route 5, Box 928
Astoria, OR 97103

Re: OSS: NWR: Clatsop County: Site Evaluation Report: Twn 8N, Rng 9W, Section 27, Tax Lot
1200: 5.15 Acres

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Ham:

In response to an on-site sewage disposal field stake-out performed by Smits & Associates, Inc.,
Dewey W. Darold, R.S., again examined the above-described property on April 24, 1998, to
determine the methods of on-site sewage disposal for which it is suited. This evaluation and report
supersedes the previous reports and is based upon current Department of Environmental Quality
{DEQ) regulations governing on-site sewage disposal, Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73.

Based upon the results of the study, I am pleased to inform you the site has been found suitable for
a standard septic-tank drainfield system. The system would have the capacity to serve a single
family dwelling, with no more than 4 bedrooms. Peak daily sewage flow into the system is limnited
to 450 gallons, with an average daily sewage flow of not more than approximately 225 gailons per
day. Premature systemn failure may occur if either flow limit is exceeded. If you expect your
farnily's water use to exceed these flows, it is recommended the systern be made larger.

Piease refer to Smits & Associates, Inc., plans and specifications dated February 3, 1998, for
location of the disposal system (including the future repair/replacement disposal system). The
system will consist of a minimum 1,100 gallon dosing septic tank or equivalent, an effluent
lift pump, associated controls and alarm, and 375 linear feet of disposal trench designed in
equal distribution via a hydrosplitter. Trench depth will be 30 to 36 inches. The
replacement system when necessary in the future, will consist of an alternative conventional
sand filter treatment and disposal system.

PLEASE NOTE: A surface water drainage channel has been cut through the area between the
north ends of the drainfield and the proposed home site. It is imperative this surface water be
captured and directed away from the drainfield area.

DEQ-1



Robert E. & Barbara Ham
Apnl 27, 1998
Page 2

The drainfield must maintain a minimum 100 foot setback to any downgradient springs and wells,
a 25 foot setback to any cutbanks, and a minimum 10 foot setback to water lines and

underground utilities..

This approval is given on the basis that the lot or parcel described above will not be further
partitioned or subdivided, and that conditions on the subject or adjacent properties have not been
altered in any manner which would prohibit issuance of a permit in accordance with ORS 454,605
through 454.745 and Administrative Rules of the Environmental Quality Commission (EQC). Any

such subdivision, partitioning or alteration may void this report. '

WARNING: This is a technical report for on-site sewage disposal only. It may be converted to a
permit only if, at the time of permit application, the property has been found to be compatible with
applicable LCDC-acknowledged local comprehensive land use plans and implementing measures
or the Statewide Planning Goals. The report will remain valid until an on-site sewage system is
installed pursuant to a construction permit obtamned from the Department of Environmental Quality,
or until earlier canceliation, pursuant to EQC rules, with written notice thereof by the Department to
the owners according to DEQ records or the County tax records. Subject to the foregoing, this
report runs with the land and will automnatically benefit subsequent owners.

Technical Information pertaining to this report is available upon request. If you have any
questions or would like to discuss matters further, please feel welcome to contact me at 503-229-

6313,
Sincerely,

A Dﬁw &*‘Pc‘/ﬂ

Dewey W. Darold, R.S.

Natural Resource Specialist

Northwest Region, Water Quality
DWD:dwd

Encl:  2-3-98 Plans and Specifications prepared by Smits & Associates, Inc.
cc:  DEQ/ NCBO

Smuts & Associates, Inc.
P.O.Box 116
Clackamas, OR 97015-0116
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SMITS & ASSOCIATES, INC. APR 15 1998
John L. Smits, R.S.
P.O.Box 116 it T AR
Clackamas, OR 97015-0116 NORTH © 7 LXANCH OFFICE
(503) 659-5623 Viaarteiiin ON
SPECIFICATIONS
April 14, 1998
Property owner: Robert & Barbara Harn
Plan for Four (4) bedroom system [Equal distribution with Hydrosplitter)]
Physical address: Walluskie Loop Road
Legal description:  T. 8N., R. 9W.,, Sec. 27, Tax lot 1200 (5.15 acres)
County: Clatsop County
Site approval date:  Pending review of stake-out
Projected Installer: To be bid DEQ License No.:

FILTER FABRIC: Meet OAR 340-73-041 as in CEREX 25 or DUPOUNT TYPAR 3201

DRAIN MEDIA:
Clean, washed gravel, crushed rock having a minimum size of 3/4" and a maximum size of
2 1/2". Crushedrock-is-not permitted in the-sand-filter due to a potential to-puncture the 30-
mil-PVC-liner

SEWAGE GENERATING FACILITY:

Single family home not> 4 bedrooms (Projected daily sewage flow = 450 gpd). Disposal trench
design flow (Q = 450 gpd). (The actual flow to the system is expected to average 225 gpd)

SOilL. ABSORPTION FACILITY:

375 ft. as various length, disposal trenches using equal distribution Hydrospliiter. Trenches not
more than 36" nor less than 30" deep.

SEPTIC TANK:

1,500 gallon Septic/ Dosing tank combination (1,000 gal. 1'st 500 gal. 2nd - comp.) by

Waite Concrete Products of Canby, Oregon (266-2670). Equipped with OSI PVC risers,
screened vault and pumping equipment as listed on plan sheets, by Orenco Systems of Sutherlin,
OR (541) 459-4449). Dose volume not to exceed 20% of the projected daily sewage flow or
approx. 90 gal. (about 8" in a Waite septic/dosing tank). A 4" demand dose is proposed.

Other two (2) compartment tanks with similar dimensions are acceptable.

Water tightness of the dosing septic tank is to be demonstrated with risers set, inlet connection
made and all seams etc. complete. The manufacturer shall be consulted for guidance on the
conduct of the test. In general, the dosing septic tank is to be water tested for a 24 hour period
with the inlet pipe effectively capped and the tank filled with water to a level not more than 2"
above the tank top. Use extreme caution when filling the tank. If the water level rises to

more than 4" above the tank top, the tank top may "float". During tF..: test there shall be no
more than a one (1) gallon leakage over a 24 hour period.



" Harn Plans and Specifications Cori.:
Smits & Associates, Inc. 4/14/98

Trench parts/eguipment:

Five (5) outlet Hydrosplitter with enclosure MODEL HS(5)
Contractor to provide trench lengths to Orenco for mifg.
Of the orifice control disks.

375 f. 3 or 4" PYC perforated, ASTM D-2729
10 - 3 or 4" diarneter end caps. Five (5) with holes to accept 1" Sch. 40 PVC header pipes.

Approx 14 cu. yds. drain media (drainrock)
Sufficient filter fabric to cover 375 lin. ft. drain media prior to placement of soil backfil

Dosing septic tank parts and equipment;

Waite's1,500 gal. precast concrete septic /dosing tank or Equal.
3 - 12" long x 24" dia. PVC risers with 24" dia. gasketed fiberglass lids.

4" Biotube Effluent filter 1'st to 2'nd compariment MODEL:FTO 44436
Screened pump vauit:
PvC wi1/8" Biotube filter & flow inducer MODEL SVT1260 18Fi4
New product with external flow inducer.
Splice Box; PVC w/4 cord grips & 3/4" outlet fitting MODEL SB3
Mercury Switch float assembly:
w/signal alarm and on/off floats MODEL MF-EB
Alarm Panel; With ETM & Counter MODEL S-1 ETM,CT
Hose & Valve Assembly, w/check & ball valve MODEL HvV125BC

Effluent Pump: OSI, 1/2 Hp., 115 VAC, 11.0 amps. MQDEL P12AERO5HH 8 stage



’ Ore O n Department of Environmental Quality
\ b Northwest Region

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D,, Governor

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

March 2, 1998 Portland, OR 972014987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471

Robert E. & Barbara Harn
Route 5, Box 928
Astoria, OR 97103

Re: OSS: NWR: Clatsop County: Site Evaluation Report: Twn 8N, Rng 9W, Section 27, Tax Lot
1200: 5.15 Acres

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Harn:

In response to your application for another site evaluation, Dewey W. Darold, R.S., examined the
above-described property {located off Hwy, 202) on February 19, 1998, to determine the methods
of on-site sewage disposal for which it is suited. This evaluation and report is based upon current
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) regulations governing on-site sewage disposal,
Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73.

Based upon the results of the study, the site was found to comply with established criteria for a
conventional sand filter treatment and disposal system with a serial distribution drainfield.

The system would have the capacity to serve a single family dwelling, with no more than 4
bedrooms. Peak daily sewage flow into the system is limited to 450 gallons, with an average daily
sewage flow of not more than approximately 225 gallons per day. Premature system failure may
occur if either flow limit i1s exceeded. If you expect your family's water use to exceed these flows, it
1s recommended the system be made larger.

Please refer to the enclosed field worksheet for information about the site observations and location
of the disposal system (including the future repair/replacement disposal system). The system will
consist of a minimum 1,100 galion dosing septic tank or equivalent, an effluent lift pump,
associated controls and alarm, a 360 square-foot sand filter, and 130 lineal feet of disposal
trench. Trench depth will be 30 to 36 inches. The replacement system, when necessary in
the future, will consist of the same type system as the initial.

PLEASE NOTE: The soil surface horizon within the drainfield areas had been eroded away and
small rills are prevalent through the side slopes. To reduce further erosion on these slopes, it is
highly recommended you install water bars, culverts, berms, or use other comparable methods to
avoid additional acceleration of the soil surface. Surface water overland flow has caused erosion
remnant channels in some areas as deep as 6 inches or more. Measures need to be taken now to
reduce further sediment transport of top soil. Since the existing soil surface vegetation has been
stripped, the soils should be planted soon with grass seed and fertilized to establish a cover crop and
prevent potential downward mass movement/siumping of soils.

DEQ-1



Robert E. & Barbara Harn
March 2, 1998
Page 2

Maintain a minimum 50 foot setback to any surface waters from drainfield, 100 foot setback to
any downgradient springs and wells from drainfield, 25 foot setback to any cutbanks, and a
mintmum 10 foot setback to water lines and underground utilities. If you choose to utilize a
reinforced concrete container for the sand filter, please be advised that plans for the container
must be prepared by a registered professional engineer with relevant experience.

A standard serial distribution system was considered for this property but it appears limited area is
available to mnstall 375 linear feet of disposal trench and stay within the minimum and maximum
disposal trench depth limits of 30"/36”, respectively. A sand filter system is being approved due to
limited approvable area, modification of natural soil conditions from logging and/or clearing
activities, and modifications made for surface water diversion. It is recommended you work with
your consuliant and demonstrate through a field stake-out whether 375 linear feet of disposal trench
can be installed and meet all construction detail and setback requirements. Please provide ground
surface elevations at three points along each trench and stake-out trenches at beginning, end, and
every 25 feet. Please refer to the enclosed site diagram for information concerning the area where
the drainfield stake-out must occur. A to-scale plot plan should be submitted to this office prior to
reviewing the site again. No additional fees will be incurred if you contact our North Coast
Branch Office in Warrenton within 90 days from the date of this site evaluation report and
request another inspection.

A construction-installation permit is required to install the sewage system on the approved site. A
permit will'be issued after plans, specifications, and required fees are received and approved by the
North Coast Branch Office of the Department of Environmental Quality, 19 North Highway 101,
Warrenton OR 97146. The phone number is 503-861-3280.

This approval 1s given on the basis that the lot or parcel described above will not be further
partitioned or subdivided, and that conditions on the subject or adjacent properties have not been
altered in any manner which would prohibit issuance of a permit in accordance with ORS 454.605
through 454.745 and Administrative Rules of the Environmental Quality Commission (EQC). Any
such subdivision, partitioning or alteration may void this report.

WARNING: This is a technical report for on-site sewage disposal only. It may be converted to a
permit only if, at the time of permit application, the property has been found to be compatible with
applicable LCDC-acknowledged local comprehensive land use plans and implementing measures
or the Statewide Planning Goals.



Robert E. & Barbara Harn
March 2, 1998
Page 3

The report will remain valid until an on-site sewage system is installed pursuant to a construction
permit obtained from the Department of Environmental Quality, or until earlier cancellation,
pursuant to EQC rules, with written notice thereof by the Department to the owners according to
DEQ records or the County tax records. Subject to the foregoing, this report runs with. the land and
will automatically benefit subsequent owners.

Technical Information pertaining to this report is available upon request. If you have any
questions or would like to discuss matters further, please feel welcome to contact me at 503-229-
6313.

Sincerely,

Doy Dot

Dewe;ZV . Darold, R.S.
Natural Resource Specialist
Northwest Region, Water Quality
DWD:dwd
Encl: Site Diagram/Soil Field Worksheet
ée: DEQ/ NCBO

Smits & Associates, Inc.
14687 SE Kingston Avenue
Milwaukie, OR 97267-1943
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STATE OF ORF T T;,me-:_m:_mx__
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROM. . .L QUALITY Date i -8

NORTH COAST OFFICE Date Completed _ 23-1- %
19 N. Highway 101 Required Fee b 263 .00
Warrenton, OR 97146 Receipt No, AL %
(503) 861-3280 . " Control No.

g FEE FAYED o (4-F7 oA FEA».rﬂ%o‘

& Fel APPLIZO 7D ML APPLICAT o

FOR_APPLICANT'S USE - (PLEASE PRINT) b geyes
— , ' Lot Size (Acreage or Dimensions)
Zbert & Barbara Aacr
(Property Owner's Name) (Applicant’s Name if Different from Owner)

Legal Description 27 QloR &ma7 olaro.
of Property (Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax Lot/Acct. No.) {County)

For Parcels in Platted

Subdivisions, Indicate (Subdivision Name) (Lot Number) {Block Number)
Proposed Facility Vater Supply
[X] Single Family Residence \:Eg [X] Public (Community System)
~ (Number of Bedrooms) [ ] Privatae
[ ] Other (Indicate: Well, Spring, Etc.)
(Specify)

"Bxisting Facility \
[ ] Single Family Residence

(Number of Bedrooms)

[ ] Other
(Specify)
AFPLICATION FOR:
[ ] Authorization Notice
] Site Evaluation Report Purpose of Authorization Notice
Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Commect to an existing system
Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Disposal System not currently in use
Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Replace one mobile home with
Permit Renewal . with another or a house

Replace or rebuild a house
Addition of one or more bedroom
Personal hardship '
Temporaxry housing

Other (Specify)

Existing System Report
Plan Review

[
[
[
[
{
E
[ Other (Specify)

lomn Nane B e X o W o

This application will be returned if it is not filled out completely and accompanied by the ap-
yrop~ig*e $':r and attachments required in the dance packet. Your site must be prepaved -
covdaing o fnstiuctions in the puidance packet before ac on.capn _pe taken on this appiication
BK mg signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant
the Department of Environmental Quality and its authorized agent permission to enter onto. the
abo ed proper:i for the purpose of this application.

[ ] Authorized Representative

zLﬁ_:/ 221/5uwﬁaf7 [ ] Licensed Installer
e) (Date) License No.

Alg
* Mailing Addres
/@'z’:éc"rf £ %/(_1 ‘N
Rt & _Sox Faf
A=trria, O  F7/03

Phone A2 - W00 Phone IW\WCB\WC8690 (7-19-91)

! -]




DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL CHALITY

Smits & Associates, Inc REREIED
John L. Smits, R.S.
P.O. Box 116 ae
Clackamas, OR 97015-0116 FEB 10 1939
- F B
(503) 659-5623 Fax (503) 659-1666 NORTH COAST BRANCH OFFICE
WARRENTON

Memorandum

To: Dewey Darold, R.S.
Environmental Specialist
DEQ-Northwest Region

CC: Bob Harn

From: John L. Smits
Smits & Associates, Inc.

Date: 02/06/98

Re: On-Site Sewage Disposal Consultation
Robert Harn Property
T.8N.,R.OW. Sec.27 TL 1200
Clatsop County

This site was reviewed several times by Mary King and Dennis lllingworth R.S. Two (2) test pits were examined.
On October 7, 1997, based on fieldwork by other staff, you approved the area around test pit No. 2 for trenches
following a sand filter. You indicated that the trench depth could range from 30 fo 36"

Mr. Harn asked that | review the site and render a second opinion. | first checked the site on November 21,
1997. Originai test pit no. 1 held standing water to about 32" from the surface. it was ciear from the position that
water had run into the pit from up-slope areas, primarily from the homesite excavation. The pit also appears to
be located in a very slightly concave position. | attempted to locate a spring down from the pit, but | only found
cut grass and tussox. Since the surface is eroded, | think any water noted on October 2, 1997 as indicated in the
Departments field notes, was probably only surface flow and not a spring in the usual sense. Approved pit no. 2

was dry to 60 inches.

| suggested that additionat test pits be prepared in the space between the first two. Pits were dug and | reviewed
the site and new pits again on January 8, 1998. The attached drawing shows the homesite, the original two (2)
pits and the two- (2) recent pits. The slope through the area is complex and depending on the area checked
varies from 15 to 38%. The effective soil depth is at least 60" and the texture at the dept of trench varies from a
joam to a silty clay loam owing to the profile development being weathering from uplified marne sediments.
While gray colors are present below 30" which could be considered iron depletions, | believe the grays are simply
parent colors. The convex position also suggests that if there is any seasonal perching of groundwater it will be

of short duration.

In my opinion, the site of the new pits can be approved for a standard system of 375 feet of trench if the layout
can be placed on slopes of 30% or less. Since part of the area exhibits a slope greater than 30% and the soil
depth is 60" or more, a steep slope system could be authorized per OAR 340-71-310 with a minimum sizing of
225 feet of seepage trench using 12" of rock below the pipe. It would be a stretch of the intent, but | think the site
could be considered eligible for disposal trenches in saprolite. The depth to varying grades of saprolite will vary
over the area, but again OAR 340-71-360 would allow approval of 225 feet of seepage trench.



Harn Memo Cont. February 6, 1996
Smits & Associates, Inc.

(n this case, | think a reasonable compromise would be {o approve the site for an initial system of 300 feet of
seepage trench. The replacement system could be the ariginal area approved for a sand filter if a second
seepage irench area can't be proved out when a repair becomes necessary.

If you need any additional information, please feel free to contact me at (503) 658-5623.

Encl.:



STATE OF ORE “FFICE_USE ONLY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMeN1AL QUALITY Date ... d lo-14-572
NORTH COAST OFFICE Date Completed ]
17 N. Highway 101 Required Fee __& /0 ¢
Warrenton, OR 97146 Receipt No. R
(503) B861-3280 Control No. _
FOR _APPLICANT'S USE - (PLEASE PRINT) A acics
Lot Size (Acreage or Dimensions)
Cob & P hara /\!’_g’_rk}
(Property Owner'’s Name) (Applicant’s Name if Different from Owner)
Legal Description v i o 7 LAO0 e S0 s
of Property (Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax Lot/Acct. No.) (County)
For Parcels in Platted
Subdivisions, Indicate {Subdivision Name) {Lot Number) (Block Number)
-“W Proposed Facility Water Supply
[ v}"Single Family Residence -3 [VT/Public (Community System)
(Number of Bedrooms) [ ] Private
[ 1 Other (Indicate: Well, Spring, Etc.)

(Specify)
Existing Facility
[ ] Single Family Residence

(Number of Bedrooms)

" Other

,_,

(Specify)

APPLICATION FOR:
[ ] Authorization Notice

$ite Evaluation Report Purpose of Authorization Notice
Permit to Constrvst On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Conmect to an existing systen
Permit to Rzpair On-Site Sewage Disposal System not currently in use

Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Replace one mobile home with
Permit Remewal with another or & house

Existing System Report Replace or rebuild a house
Plan Review Addition of one or more bedroor
Other (Specify) Personal hardship

Temporary housing

Other (Specify)

[ ]

This application will be returned if it is not filled out completely and accompanied by the ap-
propriate fee and attachments required in the guidance packet. Your site must be pre ared ac-
“ording to instructions in the guidance packet before action can be taken on this application,
BK mg signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant
the DepaFtment of Environmental Quallty and its authorized agent permission to enter onto the
above described property for the purpose of this application,

{ ] Authorized Representative
O%A/VL., Y-/l - ¢ [ | Licensed Installer
(Signature) (Date) lLicense No.
Owner's Mailing Address Applicant’s Mailing Address (if different) _

Borhe 54 rbova A/n £

PES BoX 928
Antoria R G203
Phone 33 - 320D Phone TW\WCB\WCB690 (7-19-91)




FOR DEQ USE ONLY

U~ 29

LAND USE COMPATIBILITY STATEMENT
FOR ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

APPLICART'S NAME MAILING ADDRESS PHONE

Rob ¢« Parbara Aern Prs Box 779 325~
[stovia, D€ _F7/03 — | zevo
Y STATE . Z1P

TOMNSHIP RANGE SECTION TAX LOT OR ACCT MG

: : g N Iw 277 \'Lovjé’\ 2 )

A SUBDIVISICR/PROJECT Lor BLOCK | counry

5 - —_ — —

T o

Y N

D PROPERTY IS A LOT OF RECORD CREATED BEFORE AUGUST 1, 198%.

PROPUSED LANO USE

Single Family \z}w&//mé

STATEMENT OF COMPATIBILITY FROM APPROPRIATE LAND USE AUTHORITY
(An equivalent statement may be provided In lleu of thls form)

PROPERTY'S ZOMING DESIGNATION

A
Q?L - .0
THE ABOVE PROPOSAL MAS BEEN REVIEMWED AND FOUND TO BE:
y ‘COMPATIBLE WITH THE LODC ACKNOWR.EDGED D CONSISTENT WITH THE
COMPRENENSIVE PLAN STATCWIDE PLANNING GOALS
®

D ROT COMPATIBLE WITH THE LCDC D ROT COMSISTENT WITH THE
ACKNOMT EDGED COMPREKENSIVE PLAN STATEVIDE  PLANKING GOALS

REASOR FOR FIMOIRG OF COMPATIBILITY /T INCCMPATIBILITY

Allowed ypse i~ zone [ ithe Cond. L@b‘l«-\%fmﬁ')

PROPERTY I3 LOCATED: (check ane)
m INSIDE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY « QUTSIOE URBAM

D INSIDE CITY GITSIDE CITY LINITS GROWTH BOUNDATY

LAND USE AUTHORITY

CLATSOP COUTY DIFT. OF FLANIING & DEVELUPMENT

SIGRED 7, 7 TITLE DATE
o [hen ma‘quh f(anw H4-17-96

D CITY/COUNTY CONCURRENCE TF INSIDE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY

SIGNED TITLE DATE




AGENCY REVIEW & APPROVAL FORM
(STRUCTURE AND MOBILE HOME PLACEMENT)

JOB SITE INFORMATION:
Job Site Address: ):?7!' -\5 ‘u;;‘%[ﬁ»‘\/ C/_HCJ?

/

Clatsop County

A :
Cily: /;1‘“; TOY 1

800 Exchange Street,

Phone: 4.5~ AO0O  suite 100

e 2 , . -
Owner; 7’\?{)/3 e FTI g' ’:‘}/( i bﬂ (/I_ I"/C(. r
— N T - P c B
Owners Address; f\?ﬂt’t 'g . f’_):f) A C;'—’)\/‘/ -[:).Lf} ‘I[CT‘Y L4 . 'f-.‘ C

Astoria, Oregon 97103

N Il \\ » s
Proposed Development/Construction: /_7 LU(”// Ng

N

STATE DEQ (DEPARTMENT OF EN‘/IRONM ENTAL QUALITY)

Legal Deseription: __T ,V /v R h‘7’ el

£

sic. o~ 7

Tax Lot/ O8>

Permit Needed - Yes ( )No( ) Sile Approved - Yes( )No( )

Signature:

Department of
Dale:

Remarks:

Planning and Development

Phone (503) 325-8611

Fax (503) 338-3666

D1:Q North Coast Branch Office. 19 North 1lighway 10 1. Warrenton. Oregon 97146

CLATSOP COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Phone: (503) 861-3280

Legal Deseription: T R SEC. Tax Lot

Zone: Overlay District:

Development Permit - Yes () No () #

Flood Plain - Yes ( )No( ) Elevalion Requirements:

Signature: Title: Dale:

Remarks:

Clatsop County Depl. OF Planning and Development, 800 Exchange. Suite 100, Astoria,

(503) 325-8611

IFAX (503) 338-3666

Oregon 97103 Phone:
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October 7, 1997

DEPARTMENT QF

Robert E. Harn
ENVIRONMENT
Route 5, Box 928 AL

Astoria, OR 97103 QUALITY
RE: OSS:NWR: CLATSOP COUNTY:
SITE EVALUATION NORTHWEST REGION
TWN 8N, RNG 9W, SEC 27, TAX LOT 1200
5.15 ACRES
Dear Mr. Harn: *

In response to your recent application for site evaluation, the above-described property was
examined on September 18 and October 2, 1997, to determine the methods of on-site sewage
disposal for which it is suited. The site was found to comply with established criteria for a
conventional sand filter system with drainfield.

The system would have the capacity to serve a single family dwelling, with no more than 4
bedrooms. Peak daily sewage flow into the system is limited to 450 gallons, with an average
daily sewage flow of not more than approximately 225 gallons per day. Premature system failure
may occur if either flow limit is exceeded. If you expect your family's water use to exceed these
flows, it is recommended that the system be made larger.

Please refer to the enclosed field worksheet for information about the site observations and
location of the disposal systern (including the future repair/replacement disposal system). The
system will consist of a minimum 1,100 gallon dosing septic tank, an effluent lift pump,
associated controls and alarm, a 360 square-foot sand filter, and 150 lineal feet of trench.

Trench depth will be 30 to 36 inches. The replacement system, when necessary in the
future, will consist of the same type system as the initial. Provide a surface water diversion
ditch above the drainfield, and grade, seed, and stabilize the finished drainfield to prevent
erosion. Maintain a minimum 50 foot setback to surface water, and minimum 10 foot setback
to water lines and underground utilities. If you choose to utilize a reinforced concrete
container for the sand filter, please be advised that plans for the container must be prepared by
a registered professional engineer with relevant experience.

A sand filter system is necessary on this property due to limited approvable area due to minor
spring activity observed in the area of test pit 1; modification of natural soil conditions  john A. Kitzhaber

Governor

from logging or clearing activities; evidence of wet conditions along the downslope
roadside embankment; required setbacks to surface water and cutbanks; modifications
that have been made for surface water diversion; and indications of temporary
groundwater in the area of test pit 1.

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471
DEQ-1



October 8, 1997
Page 2

A construction-installation permit is required to install the sewage system on the approved site.
A permit will be issued after plans, specifications, and required fees are received and approved
by the North Coast Branch Office of the Department of Environmental Quality, 19 North
Highway 101, Warrenton OR 97146. The phone number is 503-861-3280.

This approval is given on the basis that the lot or parcel described above will not be further
partitioned or subdivided, and that conditions on the subject or adjacent properties have not been
altered in any manner which would prohibit issuance of a permit in accordance with ORS
454.605 through 454.745 and Administrative Rules of the Environmental Quality Commission
(EQC). Any such subdivision, partitioning or alteration may void this report.

WARNING: This is a technical report for on-site sewage disposal only. It may be converted to
a permit only if, at the time of permit application, the property has been found to be compatible
with applicable LCDC-acknowledged local comprehensive land use plans and implementing
measures or the Statewide Planning Goals. The report will remain valid until an on-site sewage
system is installed pursuant to a construction permit obfained from the Department of
Environmental Quality, or until earlier cancellation, pursuant to EQC rules, with written notice
thereof by the Department to the owners according to DEQ records or the County tax records.

Subject to the foregoing, this report runs with the land and will automatically benefit subsequent

OWIECLS.

If you have any questions please contact me at this office. The phone number is 503-229-6313.

Sincerely,

Dhstld

Dewey W. Darold, R.S.
Environmental Specialist
Northwest Region, Water Quality

DWD:mlk

ce: DEQ/ NCBO

Enclosure
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STATE OF ORF FOGU 'FICE USE ONLY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMr: .L QUALITY Date Re. d I-Z -9
NORTH COAST OFFICE Date Completed _ /2-7-97
19 N. Highway 101 Required Fee b 2e5.0c
Warrenton, OR 97146 Receipt No. Roz25 I
FOR APPLICANT'S USE - (PLEASE PRINT) hfr QA vEES
«_D Y, ' - Lot Size (Acreage or Dimensions)
}1\0 Zjltiff"fl’ A ,f')d?h/m.'fﬁ /Y/C? )
(Property Owner's Name) (Applicant’s Name if Different from Owner)
Legal Description g 7 A7 QloR &xa7 olace
of Property (Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax Lot/Acct. No.) (County)
For Parcels in Platted i
Subdivisions, Indicate (Subdivision Name) (Lot Number) (Block Number)
Proposed Facility Water Supply
[X] Single Family Residence \fgg [X] Public (Community System)
i (Number of Bedrooms) [ 1 Private
[ ] Other (Indicate: Well, Spring, Etc.)
(Specify)

'Existing Facility
[ ] Single Family Residence

(Number of Bedrooms)

[ ] Other
(Specify)
APPLICATION FOR:
[ ] Authorization Notice
[«] Site Evaluation Report Purpose of Authorization Notice
[ ] Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Connect to an existing system
[ ] Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Disposal System not currently in use
[ ] Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Replace one mobile home with
[ ] Permit Renewal with another or a house
[ ] Existing System Report [ ] Replace or rebuild a house
[ ] Plan Review [ ] Addition of one or more bedroom
[ ] Other (Specify) [ ] Personal hardship ‘

[ ] Temporary housing
[ ] Other (Specify)

This application will be returned if it is not filled out completely and accompanied by the ap-
jrroprigte 3¢ and attachments required in the guidance packet. Your site must be prega?nd -
coiding to instiuctions in t idance packet before action can be taken on this a cation
BK mg signature, 1 certify that the_ information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant
the Department of Environmental Quality and its authorized agent permission to enter onto the

;Egyefdésc;' ed propergy for the purpose of this application.

/// : [ ] Authorized Representative
‘\\;:72{ \/ [ S g4 / _j?“/L ff7 [ ] Licensed Installer
(Signature) (Date) License No.

er's Maili Address : Applicant’s Mailing Address_ (if different)
_f\_;’,/,}c,-‘ ry / ; /Za«';’\
Rt &, Dox G428

Batbrvia, O  F7/03
Phone, H25 - S0 Phone IW\WC8\WCB690 (7-19-91)

= (7;:._)/ o ( =44 y)

L
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